

No. 04-278

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO,

Petitioner;

v.

JESSICA GONZALES, individually and as
next best friend of her deceased minor children
REBECCA GONZALES, KATHERYN GONZALES,
AND LESLIE GONZALES,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BRIAN J. REICHEL
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF BRIAN J. REICHEL
5023 West 120th Avenue, #326
Broomfield, CO 80020
303-465-9034

DAVID T. ODOM
ODOM & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
24724 Royal Lytham
Naperville, IL 60564

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ADDITIONAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. NO <i>DESHANEY</i> CONFLICT EXISTS.....	11
A. The Opinion Below Properly Applied <i>Roth</i> ..	13
B. The Circuit Court Cases Relied Upon By Petitioner Are Inapposite.....	15
II. COLORADO LAW CREATED A <i>ROTH</i> -TYPE ENTITLEMENT TO POLICE ENFORCE- MENT OF RESPONDENT’S RESTRAINING ORDER.....	18
A. The Terms of the Restraining Order and Colorado’s Statutory Enforcement Scheme Are Much More Than Mere “Directory Pro- cedures.”	19
B. The Mandatory Enforcement Terms of the Order and Statute Are Not Inconsistent With Police Discretion With Respect to Probable Cause Determinations.....	27
III. THE PROCESS DUE RESPONDENT IS SIMPLE AND PRACTICAL.....	32
IV. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IS NARROWLY TAILORED AND OF LIMITED APPLICABILITY TO OTHER FACT PAT- TERNS	34
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	14
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	28
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	14
<i>Bills v. Henderson</i> , 631 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	18
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 294 N.J. Super 18, 682 A.2d 272 (Law Div. 1996).....	29, 31
<i>Coffman v. Wilson Police Dep't</i> , 739 F. Supp. 257 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	25, 26
<i>Cosco v. Uphoff</i> , 195 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	13
<i>Currier v. Doran</i> , 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Doe v. Hinnepin County</i> , 858 F.2d 1325 (8th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Doe by Fein v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Doe by Nelson v. Milwaukee County</i> , 903 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzales v. City of Castle Rock</i> , 307 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Gonzales v. City of Castle Rock</i> , 366 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2004).....	36, 37
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	14
<i>Guffey v. Wyatt</i> , 18 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 1994).....	28, 29
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16, 35, 38
<i>Jones v. City and County of Denver</i> , 854 F.2d 1206 (10th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Jones v. Union County</i> , 296 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Logan v. Simmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	14
<i>Macaluso v. Knowles</i> , 341 N.J. Super 112, 775 A.2d 108 (App. Div. 2001)	29
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	28
<i>Mathews. v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	14, 32, 33, 34
<i>Meador v. Cabinet for Human Resources</i> , 902 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	14
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	5
<i>Nearing v. Weaver</i> , 295 Or. 702, 670 P.2d 137 (1983) ...	29, 31
<i>Pierce v. Delta County Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Colo. 2000).....	16
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Semple v. City of Moundsville</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1416 (N.D. W. Va. 1997)	16, 17, 18
<i>Siddle v. City of Cambridge</i> , 761 F. Supp. 503 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	14
<i>Taylor By and Through Walker v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Washington v. Starke</i> , 855 F.2d 346 (6th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 197 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 11, 16, 27
C.R.S. § 14-10-108	1, 5, 6, 20, 24
C.R.S. § 14-10-109	1, 20, 24
C.R.S. § 18-6-803.5	34
C.R.S. § 18-6-803.5(3).....	22, 24, 26, 27
C.R.S. § 18-6-803.5(3)(b)(I)	30, 31
C.R.S. § 18-6-803.5(5).....	24
C.R.S. § 18-6-803.7	1, 22
C.R.S. § 18-6-803.7(2)(b)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 30
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	4, 11, 12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>1994 Legislature Strengthens Domestic Violence Protective Orders</i> , 23 Colo. Lawyer 2327 (Oct. 1994).....	20
Booth, <i>Colo. Socks Domestic Violence</i> , Denver Post, June 24, 1999, at A1	21
Miccio, <i>A House Divided: Mandatory Arrest, Domestic Violence and the Conservatization of the Battered Women’s Movement</i> , ___ Houston L. Rev. ___ (2004)	22
Sanko, <i>Stopping Domestic Violence: Lawmakers Take Approach of Zero Tolerance as They Support Bill, Revamp Laws</i> , Rocky Mountain News, May 15, 1994, at 5A.....	21
Transcript of February 15, 1994, Colorado House Judiciary Committee Hearings on House Bill 1253.....	20, 21
